1
dc1950af
DEMO MANUAL DC1950A
Description
Load Dump Generator
Demonstration circuit DC1950A generates a load dump
pulse for testing 12V and 24V automotive circuits. The
output waveform conforms to ISO 7637-2 test pulse 5a,

felt tip pen markings are easily removed with 2-propanol.
Load Dump Pulse Behavior
The ISO 7637-2 load dump pulse is a codification of the
internal specifications of numerous automotive manufac-
turers. Most, if not all, major manufacturers have their
own load dump pulse specification which, if not identical
to, closely resembles the prototypical ISO waveform in
shape and behavior. In addition, any of numerous stan-
dards organizations publish similar pulse specifications.
Because ISO 7637-2 test pulse 5a is representative of the
vast majority of these specifications, DC1950A needs no
adjustment or modification. R9 and R23 are provided to
permit trimming and adjustment to match those that fall
outside of the ISO envelope.  Where the departure is major,
C4 is used to make adjustments.
There are two important facts to understand about a load
dump pulse as defined by ISO 7637-2. First, generator
resistance Ri affects the shape of the waveform applied to
the DUT. The prototypical waveform exists at the output of
the generator, but the OUTPUT 3A terminal is on the other
side of a 2Ω resistor. Current flow in the DUT, dropped
across 2Ω, directly subtracts from the generator voltage.
For this reason it is important to monitor the input current
with a DC coupled current probe to quickly ascertain the
cause of any anomalies in the DUT voltage waveform.
A second, equally important fact is that the time constant of
the falling edge is a function of load current. If the output
is unloaded, the time to 10% is 400ms; if loaded with 2Ω
(not recommended as it will destroy the MOSFETs), the
time to 10% shortens to 200ms.
Thus there are two factors contributing to departures from
an open circuit 400ms exponential decay at the output,
generator resistance Ri and fall time acceleration. Do not
expect the peak loaded output waveform to reach 99V or
to show a textbook exponential decay. One last factor that
may affect the pulse waveform is voltage regulation of
the power supplies. When in doubt, monitor both power
supplies.
DANGER! High voltage testing shall be performed by
qualified personnel only. As a safety precaution at least
two people shall be present during high voltage testing.
Do not give or loan DC1950A to a customer. DC1950A is
to be used only under the direct supervision of a Linear
Technology Field Applications Engineer for purposes of
demonstrating LTC products such as surge stoppers and
demo boards such as DC1935, DC2027 and DC2062.
8
dc1950af
DEMO MANUAL DC1950A
parts List
ITEM QTY REFERENCE PART DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER/PART NUMBER
1 2 BT1, BT2 9V BATTERY HOLDER, METAL KEYSTONE, #1290
2 1 C1 CAP., ALUM., 33µF 50V 20% SMT SUN ELECT., 50CE33LX
3 1 C2 CAP., X7R, 4.7µF, 50V 20% 1210 AVX, 12105C475MAT2A
4 1 C3 CAP., X7R, 100pF, 50V 20% 0805 AVX, 08055C101MAT4A
5 1 C4A CAP., X7R, 22nF, 500V 5% 1210 AVX, 12107C223JAT2A
6 0 C4B (OPT) CAP., COG, 3.3nF, 500V 10% 1210 KEMET, C1210C333KCRACTU
7 2 C5, C6 CAP., X7R, 4.7nF, 500V 10% 1210 AVX, 12107C472KAT2A
8 2 C7, C8 CAP., X7R, 0.1µF, 50V 20%  0805 AVX, 08055C104MAT2A
9 4 D1, D2, D3, D4 DIODE, SWITCH 300V 400MW SOD123 DIODES INC., BAV3004W-7-F